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‘ icers Training Baard cbligated to eextify
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established minimum etandaxds for the training of
permanent police officers? .

Can the Board provide funding for non-basic
training courses at a lesser level than basic
- recruit training courses?
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According to section 7 of the Police Training Act
(Il11. Rev, Stat. 1975, ch. 85, par. 507), the Board has the
duty to adopt minimum standards for schoolt.whlch offer a
curricuiun for the training of permanent police officers.
Section 7 cnuuarﬁtes a number of lgw entércamont suqucts
that may be included in the curriculum of these schools.

Schools which meet the minimum standards estab-
1ished by the Board do mot have a right to Board certifica-
tion. Secticm 6 of the Act (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1975, ch. 8S,
par. S506) provides thnt the Board has tha authority to
"select and certify” schools for training permanent police
officers. The Board may thues certify schools on a selective
basias. The answer to your first question is therefore in |
the negative. The fact that a school meets the Board's
minimum standards does not cbligate the Board to certify the
school.

/ The Board's training program for law eanforcement

officers of local governmental agenciles has two aspects,
basic and non-basic training. The Board is required to

administer basic training for probationary poiice officers.
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The Board, im its discretion, may also administer nom-basic
training for permanent police officers. The Board's training
program for permanent police officers does not have to include
all the subjects unuimxatad in section 7. Thie is made

clear in section 10.1 of the Act which reﬁaa as follows:

"The Board, in its discretion, may initiate,
administer and conduct training programs for
permanent police officers in addition to the dbasic
racruit training program. The training for
permanent police officers may be given in any
schools selected by the board. Such training,
if offered, may include all or any part of the
subjects enunerated in 3ection 7 of this Act, Pkut
may be discontinued by the Board upon either a
temporary or permanent basis. The corporate
authorities of all participating local governmental
agencies may elect to participate in the advanced
training for permanent police officers but non-
participation in this program shall not in any
way affect the right of governmental units to
participate in the probaticnary police officer
program. The failure of any permanent police
officer to succeesfully complete any coursae here-
in authorized shall not affaect his status as a
member of the police department of any local govern-
mental agency."”

It is apparent from section 10.1 that local govern-
mental agencies are not required to participate in the Board's

training program for permanent police officers. However,

agencies that choose to participate in this type of training
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are entitled to reimburscement from the Board to the same
extent that they are reimbursed for i:he costes of basic
training. Section 9 of the Police Training Act (-;11. Rev.
sStat. 1975, ch. 885, par. 509) provides that the Board shall
reinburse 10@@1 governmental agencies parxticipating in ite
training pregram. No distinction is made between &aie and
_néa-haaic training. Section 9 states in pertinent paxt as
follows :b

“ & & » The Board, not later than September lst
of each year ghall xeimburse ths local govern-
mental units participating in the training program
in an amount equalling 1/2 of the total sum paid
by them during the State's previcus fiscal year
for tuition at training schools, salary of trainees
while in school, necessary travel expenzes and
room and boaxd for each trainee, No more than

50% of any appropriaticn under this Act shall be
spent in any city having a population of more
than 500,000, If at the time of the annual reim-
bursement to local governmental units partici-
pating in the training program thexe is not a
sufficient amount of money in the special fund

in the State Treasury to make reisbursement in
full, the fund shall be apporticmed among the
participating local governmental agencies.”
(emphasis added.)

The answer to your second questicn is therefore
that the Board cannot fund non-basic training at a lesser

level than basic recruit training. Assuming that there is
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‘a sufficient amount of money in the Locallspvernmental

'Law Enforcement Officers Fupﬁ. the Board must reimburse
| governmental agencies for 1/2 of the total cost of their
participation in the Board's trainiﬁg program which includes
both basic and non-basic training. Of course, section 10.1
of the Act authorizes the Board to téstrict the curriculum
of its non-basic- training program.  With regard to non-basic
training, governmental agencies are only entitled to reim-
bursement for those courses that‘are part of the Board's
training program ﬁo; permanent police officers, |

Very truly vours,

ATTORKEY GENERAL




